
RESOLUTION NO. 5510-20 
 

Resolution No. 5510-20   Page 1 of 2 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 
FOR ENGINEERING OF THE HERMAN ROAD: TETON AVE TO TUALATIN RD 
PROJECT 
 
WHEREAS, the City issued a solicitation for engineering, permitting, and 

construction management for the Herman Road: Teton Ave to Tualatin Rd Project;  
 

WHEREAS, the City advertised the invitation for request for proposals in the 
Daily Journal of Commerce on February 26, 2020, and received five responsive 
proposals;  
 

WHEREAS, City staff reviewed the responsive proposals and determined 
Century West Engineering Corporation submitted the best responsive proposal;  
 

WHEREAS, City staff recommended the Council award a Professional Services 
Agreement to Century West Engineering Corporation to provide engineering services 
for the Herman Road: Teton Ave to Tualatin Rd Project; with a first phase of preliminary 
engineering, with planned amendments for detailed engineering and for engineering 
services during construction.  
 

WHEREAS, funds are budgeted for this Project in the Road Operating Fund, 
along with funding from Washington County through Metro; and 
 

WHEREAS, the procurement complied with the City's public contracting 
requirements. 
 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 
OF TUALATIN, OREGON, that: 
 

Section 1.  The City awards a Professional Services Agreement for engineering, 
permitting, and construction management for the Herman Road: Teton Ave to Tualatin 
Rd Project s to Century West Engineering Corporation for the Herman Rd: Teton Ave to 
Tualatin Rd Project. 
 

Section 2.  The City Manager is authorized to execute a Professional Services 
Agreement with Century West Engineering Corporation in the amount of $285,929.85 
for the first phase of preliminary engineering, with planned amendments for detailed 
engineering and for engineering services during construction.  

. 
Section 3.  The City Manager is authorized to negotiate additional phases and 

execute contract amendments up to a total contract price of $725,000 for all phases. 
 

 
 
 
 
 



 

Resolution No. 5510-20   Page 2 of 2 

 
 
 
Section 4.  This resolution is effective upon adoption. 
 
Adopted by the City Council this 10th day of August, 2020. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM 
 
BY _______________________  
                City Attorney  

CITY OF TUALATIN, OREGON 
 
BY _______________________   

 Mayor 
 
ATTEST: 
 
BY _______________________    
                 City Recorder 

 


